
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 December 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 23 DECEMBER 2020 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS - REMOTE 

(Click here) 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), J Mackman (Vice-Chair), 

M Topping, K Ellis, I Chilvers, R Packham, P Welch, 
D Mackay and S Shaw-Wright 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.  Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 
4.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
 4.1.   2019/1232/FUL - Catterton Barn, Moor Lane, Catterton (Pages 7 - 

24) 
 

 4.2.   2020/0449/HPA - 2 The Glade, Escrick, York (Pages 25 - 38) 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/E4QTLQP0l-g
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 December 2020 

 4.3.   2020/0821/FUL - Land Adjacent Village Hall, Main Street, Church 
Fenton (Pages 39 - 68) 
 

 4.4.   2020/1168/FUL - Land Adjacent Village Hall, Main Street, Church 
Fenton (Pages 69 - 98) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meeting (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 13 January 2021 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Forema
[...]
Site Address Description Officer Pages 

4.1 

2019/1232/FUL Catterton Barn 
Moor Lane 
Catterton 

 

Proposed partial rebuild and 
change of use of agricultural barn 
to residential use (C3) to provide 

holiday accommodation 
 

IRSI 7 - 24 

4.2 

2020/0449/HPA 2 The Glade 
Escrick 

York 
 

Conversion of dormer bungalow 
to include single and two storey 
front and rear extensions and 
front dormer roof extensions 

complete with internal alterations 
to create additional living 

accommodation 
 

JACR 25 - 38 

4.3 

2020/0821/FUL Land Adjacent 
Village Hall 
Main Street 

Church Fenton 
 

Construction of new access off 
Main Street, Church Fenton to 

serve outline planning permission 
under application reference 

2015/0615/OUT, Main Street, 
Church Fenton, Tadcaster, North 

Yorkshire, LS24 9RF 
 

FIEL 39 - 68 

4.4 

2020/1168/FUL Land Adjacent 
Village Hall 
Main Street 

Church Fenton 
 

Construction of new access off 
Main Street, Church Fenton to 

serve outline planning permission 
under application reference 

2015/0615/OUT, Main Street, 
Church Fenton, Tadcaster, North 

Yorkshire, LS24 9RF 
 

FIEL 69 - 98 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Catterton

Wood

Farm
Middle

Pond

LB

Eastgarth Farm

GP

14.9m

14.6m

Brig

Tank

East

Barn

Cottage

Cottages

Oakdene

North View

The Old Barn

Sycamore House

Hallgarth Barn

14.9m

Barn

GP

Pond

14.9m

Pond Drain

Farm

Bow

Garth

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationary
Office. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceedings © Crown Copyright
Selby District Council Licence No. 100018656
This copy has been produced specifically for Planning and Building Control purposes only. 
No further copies may be made. 1:2,500

2019/1232/FUL
Catterton Barn, Moor Lane, Catterton

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



This page is intentionally left blank



BLOCK PLAN
1:50 (propos
[...]
PARISH: Catterton Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr J King VALID DATE: 12 December 2019 
EXPIRY DATE: Out of time 

 
PROPOSAL: Proposed partial rebuild and change of use of agricultural barn 

to residential use (C3) to provide holiday accommodation 
 

LOCATION: Catterton Barn 
Moor Lane 
Catterton 
Tadcaster 
 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 

 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as more than 10 letters of 
representation have been received which raise material planning considerations and 
Officers would otherwise determine the application contrary to these representations. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site, which is broadly rectangular in shape and amounts to 
approximately 180 square metres of unused land which is located on agricultural 
land. The site is located in Catterton village which is small sporadic cluster or 
houses and farmsteads. The development plan does not define development limits 
around the hamlet and therefore for the purposes of applying planning policy it is 
therefore located within the open countryside. The application site is surrounded by 
the open fields and there are some residential properties further north, further south 
and across Moor Lane further south west.  

Page 11



 
1.2 The application site is generally flat, and its boundaries are marked by a low post 

and rail timber fence. Part of the western boundary is formed by part of the rebuilt 
brick wall of the building which is subject of this application.  

 
 The Proposal 
 
1.3 The application is described as seeking full planning permission for reconstruction 

of the building to provide holiday accommodation. However, as the agricultural 
building has been demolished sometime ago, it is not clear from the submission 
how much of the original building remained and it is clear that the proposed 
development would not create a replacement building for agricultural use, the 
development should more accurately be described as ‘The erection of a new 
dwelling for holiday accommodation’.  
 

1.4 The submitted Application Form states that the works have not started however, 
following a planning history review and site visit by the case officer, it is noted that 
the original agricultural barn was demolished and a construction of new building has 
begun but has not been completed. 
 

1.5 The site was previously used to house an agricultural barn and the development 
which has occurred on site is the demolition of this agricultural building and erection 
of a building which was not completed. 
 

1.6  From planning history search it is noted that the former agricultural building had a 
planning approval 2014/0828/ATD to convert it to a dwelling. However, the 
conversion did not take place. Instead the agricultural building was demolished and 
a construction of a new building of a similar size and scale and on a similar footprint 
as the original began. The partial structure which now exists on site is all new build.   
There was a number of planning applications submitted for the new building 
including application 2016/1279/FUL for erection of a dwelling which was refused 
and dismissed on appeal and the Inspector dealing with the appeal concluded that 
although there was a previous approval on site, demolition of the barn is likely to 
extinguish any rights attaching to it. The partial building remaining on site now 
appears to be the same as when the appeal was dismissed. 
 

 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.7  The following historical application is considered to be relevant to the determination 
 of this application. 

 
• Prior notification reference 2014/0828/ATD for the change of use of agricultural 

building to a dwelling house (C3) and associated operational development at 
detached barn at Moor Lane, Catterton, Tadcaster. It was concluded in the Notice 
of Decision dated 3 October 2014 that it does not require prior approval and that 
development is permitte
[...]
mply because they 

were adopted or made prior to the publication of this Framework. Due weight should 
be given to them, according to their degree of consistency with this Framework (the 
closer the policies in the plan to the policies in the Framework, the greater the 
weight that may be given).” 

 
 Selby District Core Strategy Local Plan 
 
4.6 The relevant Core Strategy Policies are: 
 

• SP1 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development  
• SP2 – Spatial Development Strategy  
• SP13 – Scale and Distribution of Economic Growth  
• SP15 – Sustainable Development and Climate Change  
• SP18 – Protecting and Enhancing the Environment  
• SP19 – Design Quality 

 
 Selby District Local Plan 
 
4.7 The relevant Selby District Local Plan Policies are: 
 

• ENV1 – Control of Development  
• ENV2 – Environmental Pollution and Contaminated Land  
• T1 – Development in Relation to the Highway  
• T2 – Access to Roads  
• RT11 – Tourist Accommodation  
 
 

Page 15



5 APPRAISAL 
 
5.1 The main issues to be taken into account when assessing this application are: 
 

• The Principle of the Development 
• Design and Impact on the Character and Appearance of the Area 
• Impact on Residential Amenity 
• Highway Issues 
• Flood Risk, Drainage and Climate Change 
• Nature Conservation  
• Contamination Issues  

 
The Principle of the Development  

 
5.2  The application site is located outside development limits and is therefore in the 

open countryside. Relevant policies in respect to the principle of development and 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development includes Policies SP1, SP2 
and SP13 of the Core Strategy, RT11 and ENV1 of the Selby District Local Plan 
and Paragraphs 11, 79, 83 and 84 of the NPPF.   

 
5.3 It is stated in the Planning Statement submitted with the application that the part of 

the original structure demolished and reconstruction constitutes lawful development. 
However, there is no evidence for or against this and the appli
[...]
my and where it will enhance or maintain the vitality of 
rural communities, in accordance with Policy SP13; or meet rural affordable housing 
need, or special circumstances. Core Strategy Policy SP2 is broadly consistent with 
the aims of the NPPF and should therefore be given significant weight. The 

Page 16



proposed development would only comply with SP2 if it can be demonstrated it is a 
well-designed building which would contribute to the local economy or it would 
enhance the vitality of the rural community.  

 
5.6 Policy SP13 (C) of the Selby District Core Strategy states that in rural areas, 

sustainable development which brings sustainable economic growth through local 
employment opportunities or expansion of businesses and enterprise will be 
supported including for example the re-use of existing buildings and infrastructure 
and the development of well-designed new buildings.  

 
5.7  Policy RT11 states that proposals for serviced or non-serviced tourist 

accommodation, including extensions to existing premises will be permitted 
provided that, if located outside defined development limits, the proposal would 
represent the use of either a building of either architectural or historic interest, or as 
existing structurally sound building which is suitable for its proposed function 
without major rebuilding, or an extension to an existing hotel or other form of 
accommodation and subject to meeting requirements relating to highway safety, 
parking and access and subject to its size and scale being appropriate to the 
locality. Policy RT11 of Selby Local Plan recognises the need of the tourist 
accommodation in the open countryside subject to meeting listed criteria and is 
therefore consistent with Paragraph 84 of the NPPF. 

  
5.8 It is noted that in the letter dated 2 December 2020 prepared by the agent acting on 

behalf of the applicant refers to Section 38(6) of Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and NPPF and states that ‘it is evide
[...]
ve a significantly harmful urbanising 
impact on the character and appearance of this part of the countryside.  

 
5.24  In terms of proposed boundary treatments, the addition of fencing around the site is 

at present prominent and new but is rural in design and appropriate for the location. 
Planning permission would not be required to subdivide a field and erect field 
fencing and on this basis the boundary treatment is considered to have a neutral 
impact on the character of the area.  

 
5.25 In terms of the design, the proposed building would not be overly domestic with any 

porches, conservatories or chimneys. The proposed dwelling would be is of simple 
form and uncomplicated design. It is single storey and low level and generally 
appropriately designed for a rural location. If the development were acceptable in 
principle, no objections would be raised in terms of the design or its impacts on the 
character and appearance of the area. 

 
5.26 As such, it is considered that the proposed new development would be acceptable 

with respect to design and proposed boundary treatments however, as the scheme 
introduces a new dwelling into the countryside it would results in a harmful 
urbanising impact on the character and appearance of the area. This conflicts with 
the aims of Policies SP13D, SP18 and SP19 of the Core Strategy, with Policy ENV1 
and RT11of the Local Plan and with the NPPF.  

 
Impact on Residential Amenity 

 
5.27 Relevant policies in respect of the effect upon the amenity of adjoining occupiers 

include Policy ENV1 (1) of the Selby District Local Plan. Significant weight should 
be attached to this Policy as it is broadly consistent with the aims of the NPPF to 
ensure that a good standard of amenity is achieved. 

 
5.28 The key considerations in respect of residential amenity are considered to be the 

potential of the proposal to result in overlooking of neighbouring properties, 
overshadowing of neighbouring properties and whether oppression would occur 
from the sheer size, scale and massing of the development proposed. 

 
5.29 Given the separation distance from the nearest residential properties, and due to 

the size, scale and design of the proposed development, it is not considered that it 
would result in adverse effects of overlooking, overshadowing or overbearing of 
neighbouring properties and it is not considered that any such impacts would be 
caused to amenities of the occupiers of the proposed holiday cottage.  

  
5.30 As such, the proposal would not cause significant adverse impact on the residential 

amenity of the neighbouring properties and as such would be in accordance with 
Policy ENV1 and RT11 of the Selby District Local Plan. 

Page 20



 
 

Highway Issues 
 
5.31 Relevant policies in respect to highway safety include Policies ENV1, T1 and T2 of 

the Selby District Local Plan and requirement (c) set out in Policy SP19 of the Core 
Strategy. These policies should be afforded substantial weight as they are broadly 
consistent with the aims of the NPPF.   

 
5.32 NYCC Highways have been consulted and raised objections to scheme as originally 

submitted due to car parking space being partly within the highway. However, the 
applicant submitted an amended scheme where parking and turning is provided 
within the site. NYCC Highways have been re-consulted and raised no objections 
subject to conditions related to construction requirements for private access and 
provision of approved access, turning and parking areas, and subject to informative 
advising that a separate licence will be required from the Highway Authority in order 
to allow any works in the adopted highway to be carried out.  

 
5.33 Notwithstanding the fact that the proposal is unacceptable in principle, taking into 

consideration all of the above and the size, scale and nature of the proposed 
development and the location of the site, the scheme is considered acceptable in 
terms of its impact on a h
[...]
hows that the site has previously been used as an agricultural barn, states that 
there are no asbestos containing materials, that there has been no storage of fuels 
or chemicals on site and no fly-tipping/burning has taken place and that no visual or 
olfactory evidence of contamination is present. The Contaminated Land Consultant 
therefore concludes that the Screening Assessment Form does not identify any 
significant potential contaminant sources, so no further investigation or remediation 
work is required. However, recommended to attach a planning condition related to 
unexpected contamination. Recommended condition is considered reasonable and 
appropriate given that the proposed use is residential which would be vulnerable to 
the presence of contamination 

 
5.44 As such, notwithstanding the fact that the proposal is unacceptable in principle, it is 

considered that the proposal would be acceptable in respect of land contamination 
and is, therefore, in accordance with Policy ENV2 of the Selby District Local Plan, 
Policy SP19 of the Core Strategy and the advice contained within the NPPF subject 
to aforementioned condition. 

 
 
 

Page 22



6 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a new dwelling for 

holiday accommodation.  
 
6.2 The application site is located in Catterton which is a small village without the 

defined development limits as identified in the Core Strategy and is therefore 
located within the open countryside. The proposal would not constitute any of the 
types of development of that area acceptable in principle under Paragraphs 79 and 
83 of the NPPF, Policies SP2 and SP13 of the Core Strategy and Policy RT11 of 
the Selby District Local Plan and would not constitute sustainable development. It is 
not considered that material considerations exist which would indicate otherwise. 
The proposal is therefore contrary to the above policies and hence the overall 
national framework and Spatial Development Strategy for the District.   

 
7 RECOMMENDATION 

 
This application is recommended to be REFUSED for to the reasons below: 
 

7.1 The proposed development represents the erection of an isolated new dwelling for 
holiday occupation which would be outside the development limits on land in the 
open countryside. The development would not constitute any of the types of 
development acceptable in principle in the countryside defined within Policy SP2 of 
the Core Strategy, nor would it improve or contribute to the local rural economy or 
enhance the vitality of a rural settlement. It would therefore fail to comply with the 
aims of Policies SP1, SP2 and SP13 of the Core Strategy and with Policy RT11 of 
the Selby District Local Plan and with the NPPF.  

 
7.2 Although it is considered that the development is acceptable with respect to design 

and proposed boundary treatments, the scheme still introduces a new dwelling into 
the countryside which results in a harmful urbanising impact on the character and 
appearance of the area. This conflicts with the aims of Policies SP13D, SP18 and 
SP19 of the Core Strategy, with Policy ENV1 and RT11of the Local Plan and with 
the NPPF. 

 
8 Legal Issues 
 
8.1 Planning Acts 
 

This application has been determined in accordance with the relevant planning acts. 
 

8.2 Human Rights Act 1998 
 

It is considered that a decision made in accordance with this recommendation 
would not result in any breach of convention rights. 

 
8.3 Equality Act 2010 
 

This application has been determined with regard to the Council’s duties and 
obligations under the Equality Act 2010. However it is considered that the 
recommendation made in this report is proportionate taking into account the 
conflicting matters of the public and private interest so that there is no violation of 
those rights. 

 

Page 23



9 Financial Issues 
 
 Financial issues are not material to the determination of this application. 
 
10 Background D
[...]
____________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

2020/0449/HPA PARISH: Escrick Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr Milton 
Thomas 

VALID DATE: 6 May 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 1 July 2020 

 
PROPOSAL: Conversion of dormer bungalow to include single and two storey 

front and rear extensions and front dormer roof extensions 
complete with internal alterations to create additional living 
accommodation 
 

LOCATION: 2 The Glade 
Escrick 
York 
YO19 6JH 
 

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as the application has been 
called in by the local ward Member.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site is located within the development limits of the settlement of 
Escrick. 

 
1.2 The application site comprises of a single storey detached dwelling, which has a 

driveway to the side of the property and garden areas to the front and rear. The 
host dwelling benefits from a flat-roofed garage, which is attached to the side 
(north) elevation. The dwelling is located on The Glade, which is residential in 
nature.  

Page 29



  
 The Proposal 
 
1.3 The application is seeking householder full planning permission for various works to 

the host dwelling. These include: 
 

• Roof lift and loft conversion 
• Two storey and single storey rear extension 
• Two storey side extension to the south elevation 
• Single storey side extension to the north elevation 
• Erection of 2no. dormer windows to the principle elevation. 

  
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.4 There are no historical applications that are considered to be relevant to the 

determination of this application. 
 
2. CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY 
 
2.1 Neighbour Comments – This application has been advertised by site notice and 

neighbour letter resulting in four letters of representation being received. Three of 
which were from the same representor. The letters of objection raised concerns 
over: 

 
• Size of development is not 
[...]
rey dwellings 
along The Glade, which partly offsets the height difference between the two-storey 
dwelling and the single-storey dwellings.  

 
5.7 The proposed roof lift would raise the overall height of the dwelling by 

approximately 1.8 metres and would introduce no.2 dormers and 2no. roof lights to 
the principal elevation of the dwelling. The increase in roof height would result in the 
dwelling being taller than the dwellings to the north but this would partly be off-set 
by the adjacent two-storey dwelling, which would be similar in overall height. It is 
noted that there are examples of roof lights and dormer windows within the street 
scene. The size, position and number of dormers has been revised during the 
application process and the amended dormers are considered to be acceptable. 
The proposed side extensions to the north and to the south elevations would be 
stepped down by approximately 0.5 metres from the proposed ridge height. The 
extension to the south elevation would also be stepped back from the principal 
elevation. Both side extensions would appear subordinate to the host dwelling and 
would have a limited impact upon the street scene. The extensions to the rear 
would include the erection of a two-storey extension. The two-storey extension was 
reduced in length as it was considered that the extension would dominate the host 
dwelling, when viewing the dwelling from the north. The height and pitch of the roof 
of the two-storey extension were also reduced to lessen the extension’s impact on 
the street scene. The development to the rear at ground floor level would be 
obscured by the existing boundary treatments and would not impact upon the street 
scene.   
 

5.8 Having regard to the above, it is considered that, by virtue of its size and scale, the 
proposal would be visually dominant and would have a significant impact on the 
character and appearance of the area. As such, the proposals fail to comply with 
policy SP19 of the Core S
[...]
hilvers@selby.gov.uk
mailto:dbain-mackay@selby.gov.uk
mailto:sshaw-wright@selby.gov.uk
mailto:rpackham@selby.gov.uk
mailto:pwelch@selby.gov.uk


 

Substitute Councillors                 

 

            

Chris Pearson (C)   Richard Musgrave (C)   Tim Grogan (C)   David Buckle (C) 

 Hambleton   Appleton Roebuck & Church Fenton  South Milford   Sherburn in Elmet 

   01757 704202   07500 673610    tgrogan@selby.gov.uk   01977 681412 

 cpearson@selby.gov.uk  rmusgrave@selby.gov.uk        dbuckle@selby.gov.uk  

 

 

 

             
   John McCartney (SI&YP)    Keith Franks (L)    Stephanie Duckett (L) 

   Whitley      Selby West    Barlby Village 

   01977 625558     01757 708644    01757 706809 

   jmccartney@selby.gov.uk    kfranks@selby.gov.uk     sduckett@selby.gov.uk  

 

(C) – Conservative     (L) – Labour    (SI&YP) – Selby Independent s and Yorkshire Party Group 

P
age 102

mailto:tgrogan@selby.gov.uk
mailto:cpearson@selby.gov.uk
mailto:rmusgrave@selby.gov.uk
mailto:dbuckle@selby.gov.uk
mailto:jmccartney@selby.gov.uk
mailto:kfranks@selby.gov.uk
mailto:sduckett@selby.gov.uk

	Agenda
	 
	4 Planning Applications Received
	4.1 2019/1232/FUL - Catterton Barn, Moor Lane, Catterton
	Block Plan: 2019/1232/FUL - Catterton Barn, Moor Lane, Catterton
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	Report: 2019/1232/FUL - Catterton Barn, Moor Lane, Catterton
	10 Background Documents


	4.2 2020/0449/HPA - 2 The Glade, Escrick, York
	Block Plan: 2020/0449/HPA - 2 The Glade, Escrick, York
	Report: 2020/0449/HPA - 2 The Glade, Escrick, York
	10 Background Documents


	4.3 2020/0821/FUL - Land Adjacent Village Hall, Main Street, Church Fenton
	Block Plan: 2020/0821/FUL - Land Adjacent Village Hall, Main Street, Church Fenton
	00 Road Entrance & site - Alternative

	Report: 2020/0821/FUL - Land Adjacent Village Hall, Main Street, Church Fenton
	10 Background Documents


	4.4 2020/1168/FUL - Land Adjacent Village Hall, Main Street, Church Fenton
	Block Plan: 2020/1168/FUL - Land Adjacent

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 December 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 23 December 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors J Mackman (Vice-Chair), I Chilvers, K Ellis, 
D Mackay, R Musgrave, R Packham, S Shaw-Wright and 
P Welch 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Martin Grainger (Head of Planning), Glenn Sharpe 
(Solicitor), Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development 
Manager), Irma Sinkeviciene (Planning Officer), Jac 
Cruickshank (Planning Officer) and Palbinder Mann 
(Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 
56 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Topping. Councillor R 

Musgrave was in attendance at the meeting as a substitute for Councillor 
Topping. 
 

57 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Musgrave declared a personal interest in agenda item 4.1 
2019/1232/FUL – Catterton Barn, Moor Lane, Catterton as he knew the 
applicant however stated that this would not impact this decision making and 
he would be keeping an open mind on the application.  
 
Councillor Musgrave declared a personal interest in agenda item 4.2 
2020/0449/HPA – 2 The Glade, Escrick, York as he had attended the Parish 
Council meeting where the application had been discussed however stated 
that he would be keeping an open mind on the application.  
 

58 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair announced that an Officer Update Note had been circulated and 
could be viewed alongside the agenda on the Council’s website. 
 
Lastly, the Committee noted that agenda items 4.3 and 4.4. – 2020/0821/FUL 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 December 2020 

and 2020/1168/FUL – Land Adjacent Village Hall, Main Street, Church Fenton 
had been withdrawn by the applicant and as such would not be considered at 
the meeting. 
 

59 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following planning applications: 

 
 59.1 2019/1232/FUL - CATTERTON BARN, MOOR LANE, 

CATTERTON 
 

  Application: 2019/1232/FUL 
Location: Catterton Barn, Moor Lane, Catterton  
Proposal: Proposed partial rebuild and change of use of 
agricultural barn to residential use (C3) to provide holiday 
accommodation 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application which had 
been brought before Planning Committee as more than 
10 letters of representation had been received which 
raised material planning considerations, and Officers 
would otherwise determine the application contrary to 
these representations. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed partial rebuild and change of use of agricultural 
barn to residential use (C3) to provide holiday 
accommodation. 
 
The Committee asked questions in relation to the type of 
development such as whether it constituted tourist 
accommodation or a housing development. In discussion 
the type of development, the Committee queried which 
policies should be applied to the application.  
 
Rob Crolla, agent, was invited remotely into the meeting 
and spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members debated the application in full and noted that 
an identical application had been rejected in 2017 and 
had also been rejected by the Planning Inspector at 
appeal.  Some Members felt that this application was 
contrary to polices in the Local Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and as such there 
were no material planning considerations that would 
make them go against the officer recommendation.  
 
Other Members were of the opinion that the application 
could be acceptable in principle if classed as tourist 
accommodation and could be controlled with conditions.  

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 December 2020 

 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
REFUSED; a vote was taken on the proposal and was 
CARRIED. 
 
Due to arriving late into the meeting, Councillor Shaw-
Wright did not take part in the discussion or vote on this 
application.  
 
RESOLVED:  

That the application be REFUSED for the 
reasons set out below: 

 
i) The proposed development 

represents the erection of an 
isolated new dwelling for holiday 
occupation which would be 
outside the development limits on 
land in the open countryside. The 
development would not constitute 
any of the types of development 
acceptable in principle in the 
countryside defined within Policy 
SP2 of the Core Strategy, nor 
would it improve or contribute to 
the local rural economy or 
enhance the vitality of a rural 
settlement. It would therefore fail 
to comply with the aims of 
Policies SP1, SP2 and SP13 of the 
Core Strategy and with Policy 
RT11 of the Selby District Local 
Plan and with the NPPF.  

 
ii) Although it is considered that the 

development is acceptable with 
respect to design and proposed 
boundary treatments, the scheme 
still introduces a new dwelling 
into the countryside which results 
in a harmful urbanising impact on 
the character and appearance of 
the area. This conflicts with the 
aims of Policies SP13D, SP18 and 
SP19 of the Core Strategy, with 
Policy ENV1 and RT11of the Local 
Plan and with the NPPF. 

 
 
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 December 2020 

 59.2 2020/0449/HPA - 2 THE GLADE, ESCRICK, YORK 
 

  Application: 2020/0449/HPA 
Location: 2 The Glade, Escrick, York  
Proposal: Conversion of dormer bungalow to include 
single and two storey front and rear extensions and front 
dormer roof extensions complete with internal alterations 
to create additional living accommodation 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application which had 
been brought before Planning Committee as the 
application had been called in by the local Ward Member.  
 
The Committee noted that the application was the 
conversion of a dormer bungalow to include single and 
two storey front and rear extensions and front dormer 
roof extensions complete with internal alterations to 
create additional living accommodation.  
 
The Officer Update Note outlined the following points: 
 

 Clarified the description of the proposal. 
 

 That an additional letter of representation had 
been received however raised no objections to the 
application. 
 

 Clarified errors that were contained under section 
five in the report. 

 
The Committee asked questions in relation to the scale 
of the extension and how that impacted and compared to 
neighbouring properties. Additionally, Members queried 
the impact of losing a bungalow in the area.  
 
Amy Morgan, representing objectors, was invited 
remotely into the meeting and spoke against the 
application. 
 
Lilian Coulson, representing Escrick Parish Council, was 
invited remotely into the meeting and spoke against the 
application. 
 
Louise Adkins, applicant, was invited remotely into the 
meeting and spoke in support of the application. 
 
Members debated the application in full and felt that the 
application would impact the neighbouring properties and 
was out of character for the street it was located. 
Concern was raised at the design of the application, the 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 23 December 2020 

impact of removing a bungalow in the area and that due 
to the size and scale, it constituted overdevelopment.  As 
such it was felt that the application was contrary to 
policies SP8 and SP19 of the Local Plan and ENV1 of 
the Local Plan. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
REFUSED; a vote was taken on the proposal and was 
CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. To REFUSE the application for the 
following reasons: 
 
The application constitutes 
overdevelopment for the area due to 
its size and scale and therefore fails 
to comply with policy SP19 of the 
Core Strategy and ENV1 of the Local 
Plan. The application is also contrary 
to policy SP8 of the Core Strategy 
which relates to housing mix as the 
application proposes the change 
from a bungalow to a large house. 

 
2. To ask Officers to formally draft the 

reasons for refusal based on those 
set out by Members above. 

 
 

The meeting closed at 3.30 pm. 


